

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/4/2019 2:43 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97535-3

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LISA STEEL, individually and as Guardian *ad litem* for J.T., a minor;  
DOUGLAS THOMPSON and KRISTI BARBIERI, individually and as  
Guardian *ad litem* for S.R.R., a minor,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

OLYMPIA EARLY LEARNING CENTER, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants,

v.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent/Intervenor

---

**RESPONDENT PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE  
COMPANY'S ANSWER TO APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR  
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

Steve Soha, WSBA # 9415  
Paul Rosner, WSBA #37146  
Jennifer P. Dinning, WSBA # 38236  
Attorneys for Respondents/Intervenor

**SOHA & LANG, P.S.**  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-1800  
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

III. NATURE OF THE CASE AND DECISION ..... 2

IV. REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 7

    A. Standard of Review ..... 7

    B. The Court of Appeals’ Unpublished Decision Does Not Conflict  
        with any Supreme Court or Court of Appeals Decisions..... 8

    C. The Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public  
        Interest Requiring a Determination by This Court. .... 13

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp., LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Brewer v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 512, 901 P. 2d 297 (1995).....	8
<i>Dana v. Piper</i> , 173 Wn. App. 761, 295 P.3d 305 (2013) .....	12, 13
<i>Glover v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 717, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley</i> , 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d 717 (1988).....	1, 5, 7, 9
<i>Green v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 148 Wn. App. 351, 199 P.3d 1029 (2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Howard v. Royal Specialty Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265, <i>rev. den.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1009 (2005) ...	12
<i>Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co. v. Olympia Early Learning Ctr.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1266, 1273 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	3
<i>Pickett v. Stephens-Nelsen, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 326, 717 P.2d 277 (1986) .....	8
<i>Red Oaks Condo Owners' Ass'n v. Sundquist Holdings, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 317, 116 P.3d 404 (2005) .....	12
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	8
<i>State v. Gossage</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1, 195 P.3d 525 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903, 904 (2005).....	13
<i>Steel v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 811, 381 P.3d 111 (2016) .....	5, 11, 13
<i>Water's Edge Homeowners Ass'n v. Water's Edge Assocs.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 228 P.3d 17 (2010).....	9, 10

**Rules**

GR 14.1(a)..... 14  
Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 3.4 (a) ..... 12  
Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 13.4(b)..... 2, 7, 8, 11  
Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule RAP 13.4(b)(4). .... 13
